Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Qilu Expressway Company Limited 齊魯高速公路股份有限公司

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1576)

## ANNOUNCEMENT ON INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the SFO and Rule 13.09(2) of the Listing Rules.

On 12 July 2020, the Company was informed by Qilu Transportation, the controlling shareholder of the Company, that the Shandong Provincial Government is contemplating a joint restructuring of Qilu Transportation and Shandong Hi-Speed Group.

The Company will make further announcement(s) on the progress of the aforesaid proposed joint restructuring in a timely manner as and when required under the Takeovers Code and/or the Listing Rules.

It is uncertain whether the approvals from the relevant government authorities in respect of the aforesaid proposed joint restructuring could be obtained or whether it would be carried out or could be completed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in the Shares of the Company.

## **DEFINITIONS**

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

"Board"	board of Directors
"Company"	Qilu Expressway Company Limited (齊魯高速公路股份有限公司), a joint stock company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability the H Shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1576)
"controlling shareholder"	has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules
"Domestic Share(s)"	ordinary Share(s) in the share capital of the Company with a nominal value of RMB1.00 each, which are subscribed for and paid up in RMB
"H Shares(s)"	overseas listed foreign invested ordinary Share(s) in the share capital of the Company, with a nominal value of RMB1.00 each, which was listed and traded on the Stock Exchange
"Hong Kong"	the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC
"Listing Rules"	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange
"PRC"	the People's Republic of China, which for the purpose of this announcement exclude Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan
"Qilu Transportation"	Qilu Transportation Development Group Company Limited* (齊魯交通發展集團有限公司), a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC and a controlling shareholder of the Company holding approximately 38.93% of the equity interest of the Company as at the date of this announcement
"Shandong Hi-Speed Group"	Shandong Hi-Speed Group Company Limited* (山東高速集團有限公司), a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC
"Shandong Provincial Government"	the Shandong Provincial People's Government of the PRC
"SFC"	the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission
"SFO"	the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

"Share(s)" the shares of the Company including Domestic Shares and H Shares

"Shareholder(s)" holder(s) of the Shares

"Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

"Takeovers Code" the Code on Takeovers and Mergers as amended from time to time and

administered by the SFC

By Order of the Board
Qilu Expressway Company Limited
Li Gang
Chairman

Shandong, the PRC 13 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Li Gang, Mr. Peng Hui and Mr. Liu Qiang; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Chen Dalong, Mr. Wang Shaochen, Mr. Zhou Cenyu, Mr. Su Xiaodong, Ms. Kong Xia, Mr. Yuan Ruizheng and Mr. Tang Haolai; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cheng Xuezhan, Mr. Li Hua, Mr. Wang Lingfang, Mr. He Jiale and Mr. Han Ping.

<sup>\*</sup> for identification purposes only